
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 2 - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris  

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Membership and SACRE Constitution Review  
 Verbal report (no papers) 

  
4   SACRE Self-Assessment Tool (Pages 3 - 36) 
 Paper attached 

  
5   SACRE Annual Report 2022 (Pages 37 - 40) 
 Paper attached 

  
6   New RE Syllabus for 2024-2029 - Consultation Process (Pages 41 - 44) 
 Paper attached 

  
7   Date and time of future meetings  

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SACRE self-assessment tool   

 
 

SACRE - Southend on Sea  
2023 to 2024      

 
 

3

4

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 2 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

The SACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit  
 

Introduction 
 
This tool has been created to help SACREs in their essential role to advise the Local Authority (LA) in meeting the entitlement of pupils across the LA 
to engage in high quality Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CW) and to support the LA to reflect on its practice.  In an educational 
context where standards and accountability are at the top of the agenda, a SACRE’s work has become increasingly challenging and diverse, but also 
more rewarding and stimulating.  Good SACREs will therefore tackle their responsibilities as opportunities, with enthusiasm, whilst recognising the 
need for realistic and ongoing appraisal and self-review.    

In many ways, SACREs reflect the work of governing bodies in schools, in so far as they act as critical friends to the LA on matters of RE and CW.  
Like school governors, members are unpaid volunteers who give up their time to support RE and CW locally.   

This toolkit is an amended version of the 2015 document.  It takes account of changes in inspection arrangements and in the role of LAs, and of the 
development of maintained schools independent of their LA.  It is designed to help individual SACREs evaluate their effectiveness, including 
considering their impact on pupils’ educational experience and learning.  It also helps SACREs review their organisational patterns and structures, 
and their partnership with the LA and other key stakeholders. 

The toolkit highlights five key dimensions of SACRE’s work and provides exemplification of good practice.  A SACRE that uses this self-evaluation 
guidance should gain a clear picture of its strengths, identify areas for further development, and establish key priorities for action.    

The DCSF publication “Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance” (2010) (“the Guidance”) remains the most recent official 
statement in this field: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-guidance-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010.   
The Guidance sets out the responsibilities of SACREs and LAs as well as those of other stakeholders in RE.  Key summaries from the Guidance are 
included in the Annex to this document.    

 

Rationale 
 
The SACRE self-evaluation toolkit focuses on the following five aspects of the work of SACREs: 
 
1. Management of the SACRE and building the partnership between the SACRE, the LA and other key stakeholders 
2. Promoting improvement in the standards, the quality of teaching, and provision in RE 
3. Evaluating the effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus 
4. Promoting improvement in the provision and quality of collective worship 
5. Contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion of social and racial harmony. 
 

4

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-guidance-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010


Page 3 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

 
Each aspect forms a section within the toolkit and each section is divided into focus questions to help SACREs explore their provision.  Descriptors 
for ‘Requires improvement/struggling’, ‘Developing’, ‘Established’ and ‘Advanced’ practice will enable SACREs to evaluate their standing within each 
focus question.  
 
In the final column, SACREs may wish to identify any issues and action points within that focus, as appropriate.  Key priorities can then be identified 
at the end of each section to inform the development of an action plan. 
 
The intention is that, over time, exemplars of good practice from different SACREs will be made available on an open website, together with annual 
reports, as a way of adding further support to SACREs and LAs.  Clearly the capacity of any SACRE to make the most of this will be dependent on 
the extent of the support it receives from, and the quality of its relationship with the LA. 
 
SACREs are invited to use the format of this evaluation in conjunction with their annual report. 

5

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 4 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Section 1: Management of the SACRE and partnership with the LA and other key stakeholders 
 

How far does the SACRE’s partnership with the LA enable it to carry out its responsibilities effectively? 
 

(Taken from 2010 DfE Checklist for an effective partnership between an LA and its SACRE/ASC) 
 

● Does the LA and the SACRE/ASC carry out their statutory duties? 

● Is SACRE/ASC properly resourced and well supported by subject specialist advice and training? 

● Do members of the SACRE/ASC have a shared vision and understanding of their aims and purpose, seeking to sustain their positive work in the light of changing needs and 

priorities? 

● Are SACRE/ASC meetings purposeful and focused on the major priorities of improving the quality of RE (and CW) in scho
[...]
 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

access to some subject specialist advice and is informed of local and national initiatives. The LA is 
represented at meetings and can provide a means of communication with the wider LA. The SACRE has a 
modest budget which enables it to fund some initiatives. Meetings are clerked and the clerk maintains 
communication with the Chair and other members between meetings as needed. 

X 
With 

ele-
ents 

of 

Adva

nced  

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

be well supported by a subject specialist who provides effective advice and is well informed about the 
provision and quality of RE in the LA and about national developments.  Representatives of the LA attend 
meetings and the SACRE is also attended by a lead officer from the LA who can provide a strong link 
between the work of the SACRE and the wider LA.  SACRE’s plans are linked to other local work and 
projects. SACRE has a strategic, costed development plan.  
The SACRE has access to funds to enable it to make decisions about its priorities and ensure these can be 
properly resourced. 

x 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

SACRE sites between elements of Established and Advanced 
There is a budget allocated to SACRE and Clerking services and a meeting room and an Independent Consultant / 
Adviser are provided. 
SACRE need to establish where the LA sits in relation to the national picture for funding, so the following statement 
can be applied: 
“The SACRE has access to funds to enable it to make decisions about its priorities and ensure these can 
be properly resourced.”   
The SACRE can then assess where their funding sits in relation to the NASACRE values of 2% of CSS  

The amount of funding should be established by members.  
Then the SACRE can assess and understand the effectiveness of its work and link to other work within the LA’s 
plans. 
Meeting invitations within the LA’s guidelines and associated papers are 
[...]
pport or attendance at the Teachers’ Network has been sought 

 
o has recently reviewed the list of schools who have moved to academy status owing to there having 

been of changes to the status of several primary schools who have now moved to academisation 
   

 

Successes/ What are we good at?       
 

Barriers to success       
 

Areas for development/ Action points: 
 
● For the SACRE       
● For the LA        The adviser will seek to address the question of support for secondary schools with the LA   
 

Date of review (1)       
 

Date of review (2)       
 

Date of review (3)       
 

  

20

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 19 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Section 3: The effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus 
 

How effectively does the SACRE, in partnership with the LA, monitor the impact and evaluate the effectiveness of the agreed 
syllabus in raising standards?   How effectively does the Agreed Syllabus Conference in partnership with SACRE make 
decisions about the use of national guidance and exemplar material in a review of the agreed syllabus? 

 

The locally agreed syllabus (AS) is the bedrock on which schools will build robust sequences of effective learning experiences in RE.  A 
good, recent AS will support both the delivery of high quality RE in schools and RE’s contribution to the schools’ wider curriculum aims 
and impact.   
 
The major factors to be considered in creating or revising an AS include statutory requirements, non-statutory guidance and exemplar 
material, developments in the school curriculum generally, and local circumstances.  Key advice on producing an AS is given in the 
Guidance.  SACREs and ASCs are recommended to take note of this advice in their work on the AS. 
 
LAs are required to review their AS at least every five years.  This cycle of reviewing, revising, re-launching and re-implementing the AS 
gives SACREs and ASCs opportunities for ongoing development and 
[...]
et.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

Information for Draft Annual report for SACRE 2020 to 2021 and 2021 – 2022 

1) Overview of SACRE  

There were no meetings of SACRE between early 2020 and October 2021 due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
SACRE meetings resumed at the beginning of the 2021 to 2022 academic year with the first meeting held on 
11th October 2021 at The Tickfield Centre but this was not quorate.   

SACRE Membership Issues  

These have been addressed between the Clerk and the RE Adviser as requested by SACRE in October 2021.  
Civic elections have also taken place in May 2022 and Councillors will have been appointed for the SACRE.  

SACRE Self Evaluation Tool (SET)  

I have appended a draft SEF in the format recommended by the National Association OF Standing Advisory 
Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE, July 2021) to this report.  This is provided as a discussion document 
for SACRE Members to enable SACRE to evaluate its needs and priorities as it moves forward into the 
forthcoming 2022 to 2023 academic year. 

Appended to this report is also the main document from NASACRE’s AGM  

“Still Standing – A report on future directions for SACREs: A report on the joint REC/NASACRE LAN Pilot 
project 2020-21     

(Clinton, C. (November 2021) Religious Education Council of England and 
Wales; National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on religious 
Education)  

2) Statutory Responsibilities: Religious Education  

Monitoring of Schools 

I have conducted a school survey for Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CoWo) over the last two 
terms across all schools (academies, maintained, independent and special settings of all phases) within the 
areas of our new Southend City.  31 schools responded out of 55 contacted.  Information shared by schools is 
included within the text of this report with a more detailed report being currently compiled now the extend
[...]
ding and a 
hard copy of the syllabus (in the form of a folder with contents).  

In Model A+ with the addition of these new units, which bring additional study areas to pupils, students and 
teachers to share in the exploration, and thus broadens the understanding of, the major faiths, beliefs, and 
religious and non-religious world-views, present within Southend, the United Kingdom and the world of 
today.  

The following are in Model A and which are continued in Model A+ 

• adheres to the statutory legislation and local directives that pertain to RE  
• it is a more detailed and thorough syllabus that progresses through the school years  
• it helps to build  pupils’ knowledge and support their growth in understanding    
• it encompasses Early Years, through primary years and to the end of Key  Stage 3, Year 9  in 

secondary and special schools with secondary pupils 
• which included classroom, year group, medium and long term school planning  
• that included suggestions as to appropriate resources, visits and activities 
• has additional units in depth that schools can purchase if required but are optional and not necessary 

to cover the syllabus itself 
• it has linked assessment and reporting to current National Standards  
• it fosters interest and questioning by pupils and students  
• prepares and encourages students them to make RE a choice at GCSE and beyond   

All teachers liked the provision of both a PDF version available for downloading and a hard copy of the 
syllabus (in the form of a folder with contents which they say is vital in case of IT and copying difficulties) 
with updates as produced.  

Conclusion 

On 23rd November the SACRE minutes to record that the statutory requirement to review the Southend RE 
Agreed Syllabus be noted and that the Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference be set-up to undertake the 
review. 

At the review SACRE will be in a position to consider the recommendation that, following the professional 
advice of the RE Adviser, the RE Today Syllabus Model A+ become its Agreed Syllabus for Southend on Sea 
Local Authority for the period from September 2024 to July 2029.  

The Agreed Syllabus Conference to be convened by SACRE at their next meeting or a special meeting for a 
discussion and decision and the Local Authority funding be made available.  

Frances Neil  

RE Adviser, Southend on Sea Local Authority   
 

  

43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 SACRE Self-Assessment Tool
	5 SACRE Annual Report 2022
	6 New RE Syllabus for 2024-2029 - Consultation Process



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 2 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  K Ryan (Chair) 
 Councillors P Collins, T Cowdrey, A Jones and M Sadza 

Rabbi Hymen and K Chakkirala. 
 

In Attendance: L Hunt, F Neil and R Harris 
  

Start/End Time: 2.00 pm - 4.00 pm 
  

6   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harland, Boyd and D Jones 
(no substitutes).  Apologies also received from Mr R Werrett, Mr A Palmer, R 
Everitt and B Maddison. 
  

7   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

8   Membership and SACRE Constitution Review  
 
The SACRE was advised that there continues to be a range of vacancies in the 
various sectors which are proving difficult to fill and it would be timely to review the 
Constitution and make-up of the SACRE to ensure it is fit-for-purpose. 
  
The SACRE discussed the vacancies and the potential barriers engaging 
representation and attendance at meetings, e.g. constraints for teachers to attend 
meetings during the day. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That a review of the SACRE Constitution and Membership be undertaken, 
including a review of the latest census data, with a view to providing a refreshed 
and revised Constitution and membership to a future meeting for consideration. 
  

9   SACRE Self-Assessment Tool  
 
The SACRE considered the completed draft SACRE Self-Assessment Tool aimed 
at supporting SACREs with a focus on the areas outlined below: 
  
  
1. Management of the SACRE. 
2. Promoting improvement in the standards, the quality of teaching and provision 
in RE. 
3. Evaluating the effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus. 
4. Promoting improvement in the provision and quality of collective worship. 



 
 

 
 

5. Contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion of social and 
racial harmony. 
  
The SACRE discussed and commented on each of the key areas of assessment 
and broadly supported the proposed ratings and the evidence set out against each 
key area (Requires improvement, developing, established and advanced). 
  
The SACRE suggested that a glossary of terms was provided for future meetings. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the SACRE Self-Assessment Tool be endorsed and that it be used as the 
basis to evaluate its needs and priorities and areas of development for the 
2023/24 academic year. 
   

10   SACRE Annual Report 2022  
 
The SACRE considered the Independent Advisors report presenting an overview 
of the work in preparation for the SACRE Annual Report for 2021-2022. 
  
The SACRE discussed the report and commented on a number of aspects 
covering school leadership and quality of the arrangements within schools. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Independent Advisors report be noted. 
  

11   New RE Syllabus for 2024-2029 - Consultation Process  
 
The SACRE considered a report of the Independent Advisor presenting an 
overview of the consultation process for the new RE Syllabus for Southend-on-
Sea for 2024 - 2029. 
  
The SACRE noted that an Agreed Syllabus Conference would need to be 
convened to consider and recommend the new RE Agreed Syllabus 2024-2029. 
  
Resolved: 
 
1. That the statutory requirement to review the Southend RE Agreed Syllabus be 
noted and that a Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference be convened for 23rd 
January 2024 to undertake the review. 
  
2. That the Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference be recommended, following 
the professional advice of the RE Advisor, to adopt the RE Today Syllabus Model 
A+ as its Agreed Syllabus for Southend-on-Sea for the period September 2024 to 
July 2029. 
   

12   Date and time of future meetings  
 
Tuesday 24th January 2024 at 2pm – Southend Agreed Syllabus Conference 
(which will be followed by an ordinary meeting of the SACRE). 


